

S/L 60  
18.9.2023  
Court No.26  
SD

WPA 4510 of 2021  
With  
CAN 1 of 2023

Tapas Kumar Kundu & Ors.  
Vs.  
The State of West Bengal & Ors.

*Mr. Soumik Dey*  
*Mr. Subhomoy Paul*

*... for the Petitioners.*

*Mr. Ranjan Saha*  
*Mr. Arindam Mitra*

*... for the State.*

CAN 1 of 2023:-

This is an application for restoration of the application writ petition.

It appears that the writ petition was dismissed for default on 05.9.2023 since the petitioners could not appear before this Court when the matter was called.

Having regard to the averments made in the application, I am of the view that the petitioners were prevented by sufficient cause from not appearing before this Court on 05.9.2023 when the application was taken up for hearing.

Accordingly, the order dated 05.9.2023 is recalled. The writ petition being WPA 4510 of 2021 is restored to its original file and number.

CAN 1 of 2023 is allowed.

WPA 4510 of 2021:-

Let the matter appear in the next week.

**(Shekhar B. Saraf, J.)**